

No. 05-381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROSS-SIMMONS HARDWOOD LUMBER CO., INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOE SIMS

(Counsel of Record)

BETH HEIFETZ

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001-2113

(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Amici Curiae

AMICI CURIAE

William J. Baumol, Ph.D

Kenneth G. Elzinga, Ph.D

Robert E. Hall, Ph.D

George A. Hay, Ph.D

Jerry A. Hausman, D.Phil.

R. Glenn Hubbard, Ph.D

Janusz A. Ordover, Ph.D

Sharon M. Oster, Ph.D

Martha Samuelson, J.D., M.B.A.

Edward A. Snyder, Ph.D

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S STANDARD FOR
PREDATORY BUYING IS UNSOUND AS A
MATTER OF ECONOMICS 3

II. THERE ARE PROCOMPETITIVE REASONS WHY A
PRODUCER MIGHT PURCHASE MORE INPUTS
AND RAISE THE PRICE PAID FOR INPUTS 9

III. THE STANDARD FOR ANTITRUST LIABILITY FOR
PREDATORY BIDDING STRATEGIES SHOULD BE
OBJECTIVE AND SHOULD AVOID DETERRING
COMPETITION 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	1, 3, 4, 10
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	2
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	11
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. Weyerhaeuser Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	3, 4, 7, 11, 12
<i>National Society of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	9
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , <i>L.L.P.</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	2
Statutes and Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Miscellaneous	
William J. Baumol & Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J. LAW & ECON. 247 (1985).....	12
Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, <i>Antitrust Policy and Monopsony</i> , 76 CORNELL L.REV. 297 (1991)	5
Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, MONOPSONY (1993)	4
Donald J. Boudreaux, Kenneth G. Elzinga & David E. Mills, <i>The Supreme Court's Predation Odyssey: From Fruit Pies to Cigarettes</i> , 4 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 57 (1995).....	12
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>On Identifying Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 61 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 972 (1986).....	13
Kenneth G. Elzinga & David E. Mills, <i>Testing for Predation: Is Recoupment Feasible?</i> 34 ANTITRUST BULL. 869 (1989).....	4
Kenneth G. Elzinga & David E. Mills, <i>Trumping the Areeda-Turner Test: The Recoupment Standard in Brooke Group</i> , 62 ANTITRUST L.J. 559 (1994).....	4, 13
James D. Gwartney, Richard L. Stroup, Russell S. Sobel & David A. Macpherson, <i>ECONOMICS: PRIVATE AND PUBLIC CHOICE</i> (11th ed. 2005)	9
Steven C. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Overbuying by Power Buyers</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 669 (2005).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Paul A. Samuelson & William D. Nordhaus, ECONOMICS (16th ed. 1998)	8, 9
Richard O. Zerbe, Jr., <i>Monopsony and the Ross-Simmons Case: A Comment on Salop and Kirkwood</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 717, 722 (2005).....	8
